File No. <u>151219</u>

Committee Item No.Board Item No.68

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: ____ Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: _____

Date: December 1, 2015

Cmte Board

	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analyst Report Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence
OTHER	(Click the text below for a direct link to the document)
	DPW Order No. 184272 - October 20, 2015 Planning Ten Map Decision - May 5, 2015 TTX Tax Certificates - November 18, 2015 Mylar Maps

Prepared by:	John Carroll	Date:	November 25, 2015
Prepared by:		Date:	

FILE NO. 151219

MOTION NO.

[Final Map 8629 - 101 Polk Street]

Motion approving Final Map 8629, a 162 residential unit Condominium Project, located at 101 Polk Street, being a subdivision of Assessor's Block No. 0811, Lot No. 031, and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled "FINAL MAP 8629", a 162 residential unit Condominium Project, located at 101 Polk Street, being a subdivision of Assessor's Block No. 0811, Lot No. 031, comprising 2 sheets, approved November 20, 2015 by Department of Public Works Order No. 184272 is hereby approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map 8629; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the City Planning Department, by its letter dated May 5, 2015, that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and amendments thereto.

Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RECOMMENDED: ym Mohammed Nuru

Director of Public Works

DESCRIPTION APPROVED:

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS City and County Surveyor

Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

City and County of San Francisco

San Francisco Public Works

Office of the City and County Surveyor 1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, Ca 94103

(415) 554-5827 🖉 www.sfdpw.org



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

DPW Order No: 184272

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP 8629, 101 POLK STREET, A 162 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 031 IN ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 0811.

A 162 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated May 5, 2015 stated that the subdivision is in conformity with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

- 1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map one (1) copy in electronic format.
- One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the "Final Map 8629", each comprising 2 sheets.
- 3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.
- 4. One (1) copy of the letter dated May 5, 2015 from the City Planning Department verifying conformity of the subdivision with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS City and County Surveyor, DPW Mohammed Nuru



San Francisco Public Works Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. cc: File (2) Board of Supervisors (signed) Tax Collector's Office

APPROVED:

MOHAMMED NURU, DIRECTOR

11/19/2015

11/20/2015

X Bruce R. Storrs

Storrs, Bruce City and County Surveyor Signed by: Storrs, Bruce

X Mohammed Nuru

Nuru, Mohammed Director, DPW Signed by: Nuru, Mohammed



San Francisco Public Works Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.



City and County of San Francisco San Francisco Public Works · Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping 1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor · San Francisco, CA 94103

sfpublicworks.org · tel 415-554-5810 · fax 415-554-6161



TENTATIVE MAP DECISION

Date: March 24, 2015

Department of City Planning 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Project	t ID:8629			
Project Type: 162 Units Residential New Construction Condominium Project				
Address#	StreetName	Block	Lot	
101	POLK ST	0811	031	
Tentative Map	Referral			

Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez



The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from environmental review per Class 1 California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code subject to the following conditions (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

Enclosures:

- X Application
- X Print of Tentative Map

Sincerel Bruce R. Storrs, P.L

City and County Surveyor

PLANNING DEPARTMENT	
Signed	
Planner's Name <u>CAPELY</u> CHUB	

Date 5 5 2015

For Scott F. Sanchez, Zoning Administrator

Property Tax Section

Man



José Cisneros, Treasurer

CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due:

Block No. 0811 Lot No. 002

Address: 101V POLK ST

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel

\$ 4 039 120

map.	ψ 4,002,120	
Established or estimated tax	rate:	1.1826%
Estimated taxes liened but n	iot yet due:	\$47,766.62
Amount of Assessment not y	yet due:	\$4,147.74

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid.

Dandate

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated this November 18, 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

Property Tax Section



José Cisneros, Treasurer

CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID.

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled:

Block No.	0811	Lot No	b. 002
Address:	101V	POLK	ST

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

Dandas

David Augustine, Tax Collector

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for the period prior to this current tax year.

Dated this November 18, 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

Property Tax Section



José Cisneros, Treasurer

CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due:

Block No.0811Lot No.003Address:103VPOLKST

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel

Мар:	\$ 3,304,735		
Established or estimated ta	x rate:	1.1826%	
Estimated taxes liened but	not yet due:	\$39,081.78	
Amount of Assessment not	yet due:	\$2,122.90	

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid.

Dandal

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated this November 18, 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

Property Tax Section



José Cisneros, Treasurer

CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID.

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled:

Block No.	0811	Lot No.		003
Address:	103V	POLK	ST	

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

Dundals

David Augustine, Tax Collector

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for the period prior to this current tax year.

Dated this November 18, 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

OWNER'S STATEMENT:

UNITIER'S STATE THAT WE ARE THE ONLY OWNERS OF AND HOLDERS OF RECORD TITLE WITEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY SUBDINIED AND SHOWN UPON THIS MAP, AND DO HEREBY CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION AND RECOMMITION OF SUD MAP.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE CAUSED THIS STATEMENT TO BE EXECUTED.

TR; Емераld Polk LLC, A Calforna Limited Labelity Company BY: City Hall Ventures, LLC, A Calfornia Limited Labelity Company ITS MANAGER IIS BURGER TO BEFORD FUND V. LLC. A CULFORMA LUMED LUBILITY COMPANY IS AUTORNA LUMED BY: S. OSBORH ERCHSON

1111000 TIMOTHY VRABE 6KL ITS: MANAGER

BENEFICIARY: RED MORTHAGE CAPITAL, LLC, A DELANDRE, LIMITED LINDKITY COMPARE

BY: THE AURINALE ITS: YOCE PRESIDENT

OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

A HOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VEHERES ONLY THE DOENTRY OF THE MIDMOUNL WHO SKINED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED AND HOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR WILDRY OF THAT DOCUMENT,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF JAN Previcisco

COUNT OF Jan Frankers ON Japtamber 29 2015 BEFORE HE. <u>Melanie Wong</u>, Netery Public, PERSONNEY APPEARED J. OSbern Grickson and Tim Vinbel

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

MANUTURE madami Wany

VRY PUBLIC, STATE OF CULFORMA COMMISSION HO.; 1919395 COMMISSION EXPIRES: Aug. 29, 2016

COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: San Francisco

BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES UNLY THE DEPUTY OF THE WOMOULL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED AND NOT THE TRUTHINGUESS, ACCURACY, OR WULDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT. OWNER OF TREATED AND BETTER WE THEATEN N. CLAR, Notary ON Detables 36 JULY BETTER WE THEATEN N. CLARK, Notary PERSONNEY APPENED TIM WHATAALC

I CENTRY UNDER PENULTY OF PENULTY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

иппеss ит нино уло обтан sey. sканатия: ______итту М. Clark_

Notary public, state of ohio commission na: N/A my commission expires: 12/14/2016

5-7800/DWG/S-8313C-FM.DWG

TAX STATEMENT: IAN SIALEMENTI UN OF THE BOARD OF SUPPORTED BY THE CITY AND LANGEL SALING ALSON STATE BOARD OF SUPPORTED BED'S THE CITY AND CAR SUBMER WAS ADD. STATE BOARD OF THE DESIDER THE THAT DESIDENT AND COMPANY OF SUPPORT THE THE SUBMISSION OF ANT THE COLOURS OF THE HER OFFICE THERE ARE NO LENS AMARKET THES SUBMISSION OF ANT THERE FOR THE STATE, CONTRY, MARCHAR OF LOCAL AVES, OR SPECIAL ASSOCIATION TO ALTER THE THE THE STATE, CONTRY, MARCHAR OF LOCAL AVES, OR SPECIAL ASSOCIATION TO ALTER THE THE THE STATE, CONTRY, MARCHAR OF LOCAL AVES, OR SPECIAL ASSOCIATION SOLIECTED FOR THME

DATED DAY OF 20

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CLERK'S STATEMENT:

IN TESTMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY HAND AND CAUSED THE SEAL OF THE OFFICE TO BE AFFIKED.

BY: ______DATE: CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERMISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPROVALS: THIS MUP IS APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF _____ NOVEWINGED_____ 2015

NORMANED NURU DREETTOR OF PURELO WORKS AND ADMISORY AGENCY CITY AND COUNTY OF SAW FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Control Francisco

DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BY:

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL AND ON THE BOARD OF SUPERISOR'S IN THE RAL A CIPCING IN SUPERISOR'S OF THE OTIV AND COUNTY OF SWI FRANCISCO, STATE OF CULFORMA AMMONED AND PASSED MOTOR HA. A COPY OF MICH IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERISOR'S IN FILE NA. CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: I HEREI'S STATE THA'I HANG EXAMPED TAS MUP, THA'T THE SUBOMSION AS SHOWN IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPORTED ON THE TOTATION. MAY AND ANY APPONED ALTEMINOUS THEORY THAT ALL PROSISIONS OF THE CULTERIAL SUBJECTSON HAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL COMMANCES APPLICABLE AT THE THE OF APPROVED OF THE TOTATION MAY AND ANY LOCAL COMMANCES APPLICABLE AT THE DE OF APPROVED OF THE TOTATION MAY HAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL COMMANCES APPLICABLE AT THE DE OF APPROVED OF THE TOTATION MAY HAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL COMMANCES APPLICABLE AT THE

BRUCE R. STORMS, CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN TRANSICO

DATE: NOVAMBER 20 2015 BRIKE R STORRS I.S. MOTA

CER. STO No. 6914

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:

UND HAVE METHING TO THE ON UNDER MY DIRECTON AND IS DASED UPON A PELD BUTTEY AN INDERDOBUNCE WITT HE RECORDERING OF HE SHORENGH MAP AND HOLD DO DORUMENTA AT RECORDST OF BUTWEND POLY LLC ON MARCH I, 2014. I RECORD STATE THAT ALL THE MANNERTA THE RECORDST OF BUTWEND POLY LLC ON MARCH I, 2014. I RECORD STATE THAT ALL THE MANNERTA THE RECORDST OF BUTWEND POLY AND ADDRESS OF THE THAT ALL THE MANNERTA THE RECORDST OF BUTWEND AND COLVER THE POSSING NEWTONE DO THAT THAT ALL THE MANNERTA THE DOWNER HE STATEMENT THE RETRIEVANT OF THAT THAT ALL THAT AND ADDRESS TO THE CHARACTER AND COLVER THAT AND ADDRESS OF THAT ALL THAT AND ADDRESS TO DOWNER HE STATEMENT TO RE RETRIEVANT AND THAT THAT AND ADDRESS TO THE CONSTINUELY AND THAT AND ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS TO THE DOWNER HE STATEMENT AND ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS TO THE DOWNER HE STATEMENT ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS TO THE DOWNER HE STATEMENT ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS TO THE DOWNER HE STATEMENT ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS TO THE DOWNER HE STATEMENT ADDRESS AD

CONDITIONULLY APPROVED TENTATIVE WAP." DATES _______



RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE OR STATEMENT:

PLED THIS _____ DAY OF _____ OF CONDOMINUM MAPS, AT PAGES AT THE REQUEST OF MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES.

SIGNED: COUNTY RECORDER CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINAL MAP 8629

· • .

A 162 RESIDENTAL UNIT CONDOMINUM PROJECT A SUBOMISION OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT GRANT DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2015, RANT DEED RECORDS DOCUMENT NO. 2015-K133004, OFFICIAL RECORDS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES, INC. Land Surveyors 859 Harrison Street, Suite 200 San Francisco California 2

NO CONSC 2015				0F 2
	AB OBII, LOT 031		101 POLK	STREET

5135

